## **Department of Public Works**

City Hall 730 Washington Avenue Racine, Wisconsin 53403 262.636.9121 – Public Works 262.636.9191 - Engineering



John C. Rooney, PE Commissioner of Public Works/City Engineer

Thomas M. Eeg, P.E. Asst. Comm. of Public Works/Operations

Legistar Item: 0114-21

TO: Alder Mollie Jones, Chairperson

Public Works & Services Committee

FROM: Thomas M. Eeg, P.E. Thomas M. Eeg, P.E.

Assistant Commissioner of Public Works/Operations

DATE: February 23, 2021

SUBJECT: Contract 20200076, State Street Lift Bridge Balancing

Submitted for your review and approval is Change Order No.1 on the above mentioned contract. The initial plans called for bolts to be installed in the existing counterweight area of the bridge. When the anchorage bolt holes were being cored, it was determined that due to the current condition of the counterweight, that a welded anchorage would provide a safer and more reliable means to address the needs of this bridge. This change order will cover the costs to provide the welding services needed for this project.

Funding for this Change Order is available in Org-Obj 40402-57545, State Street Bridge. Since this relates to a State Highway Lift Bridge, the costs associated with this project are reimbursed by the State of Wisconsin, which will result in no cost from the City.

**TME** 

Cc: John Rooney

Tom Eeg Ara Molitor Jon Dragotta

File